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July 22,1999

Board of Trustees

Fainnont Policemen's Benefit Association
Fairmont, Minnesota

Subrnitted in this report are the results of the revised December 31, 1998 actuarial valuation of the

assets, actuarial values and contribution requirements associated with the benefits provided by the Fainnont
Policemen's Benefit Association.

The valuation results contained in Section A provide the actuarial information needed to determine the
employer's "minitnum obligation" effective January 1,2000. Section A also contains comlnents regarding
the valuation results.

The valuation was based upon infonnation furnished by the Association conceming benefits, financial
tmnsactions, active mernbers, terminated mernbers, retirants and beneficiaries. Data was checked for year to
year consistency but was not otherwise audited by us. This information is summarized in Section B.

A description of the actuarial funding rnethod and the risk experience assurnptions used is contained
in Section C. The economic risk experience assumptions, as well as the actuarial funding rnethod to be used,

are established by state law.

Inforrnation needed to comply with Staternent No. 25 of the Governrnental Accounting Standards
Board is contained in Section D.

The actuarial valuation was prepared using generally accepted actuarial principles and practices based

upon the rnethods, assumptions, summary of plan provisions and the member and financial data described in
this report.
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Section A

Valuation Results
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ConrunNrs

Economic Assumptions and Financing Method

Tlre econornic assumptions of 5Yo annual investment retum and 3-ll2%o annual salary increases are

established by state law. State law also specifies that the annual minimum obligation of the rnunicipality

shall be detennined by adding (i) the employer normal cost percent times covered payroll to (ii) the level

dollar amount required to amortize the unfunded actuarial accrued liability by Decernber 31, 2010.

It is worlh lloting that when the sarne assumptions and methods are applied to plans which differ in nature,

the valuation results nray not be comparable. Caution should be exercised when atternpting to assess the

financial condition of one Association relative to another on the basis of valuation results produced using the

assunrptions and methods mandated by state law.

Change in benefit provisions

Tfre Decernber 31, 1998 actuarial valuation included the increase in spouse's benefit fron25o/oto 35Yo of

prevailing pay. Benefits are also available to spouses who married after the member tenninated active

employment if legally married for 5 years priorto the rnenrber's death. The effect of these changes were arl

increase in normal cost 0.62oh of payroll, an increase of $425,819 in actuarial accrued liability and an

increase of $50,024 in the amoftization of the actuarial accrued liability.

A-lFairmont Pol icemen's Benefi t Association



CoxrnrgurloN Rq.ru To Pnovrop BnNBurs

Member portion & Employer portion

Effective January 1, 2000

If Paid Equally Throughout Year

Contributions for

Normal Cost
7o of Active

Payroll for 2000 + UAAL Dollars

Nonnal cost of annuities:

Age & service: to members
Disability
Death before retirement
Refunds of member contributions

TotalNormalCost

Total Cost of Benefits

Member contributions

37.21' + $56.447

8.00%

32.19%
2.42
2.16
0.44

37.21%

Arnortization of unfunded actuarial
accrued liabilities (UAAL)
(l I year level dollar payment)

Retired lives $ 0

Active members 56,447

Total $56,447

Conrpurpo EnrplovrR R.lrr:

(a) If Paid Equally Throughout Year 29.2lyo + $56,447
(n) IrParoArCllrxnlnYnlnENo 29.93% + $57,841

Fairmont Policernen's Benefit Association A-2R



PnrsBNr Acruanral CoNorrroN

The Association's accrued actuarial assets were in excess of $6.3 million on December3l, 1998 -- a

considerable sum of money if unencumbered and allocated among a small group of persons. This is not the

case with the Association's assets.

The following schedule puts the $6.3 million into perspective by showing the relationship between accrued

actuarial assets, actuarial accrued liabilities, and the number of persons with actual and potential claims on

the Assoc iation's assets.

Unfunded
Accrued Actuarial Actuarial
Actuarial Accrued Accrued Percent
Assets Liabilities Liabilities Funded

Retirants and Beneficiaries
Retired Mernbers (10)

Surviving Spouses (4)
Surviving Children (0)

Total (14)

Deferred Mernbers (0)

Active Mernbers (2)

Total

$4,864,380
553,944

0

$5,418,324 $5,418,324 $ 0 100.0%

0000.0
936,377 1,416,878 490,501 66.1

$6,354,701 $6,835,202 $480,501 93.0%

Fainnont Policernen's Benefit Association A-3R



Actuarial accrued liabilities represent the value, computed as of December 31, 1998 of:

(i) retirement allowances likely to be paid the l4 retirants and beneficiaries; and

(ii) tlie contributions assumed to have been made for the 2 active rnembers frorn entry into the

plan until December 31, 1998.

The value of retirement allowances likely to be paid the l4 retirants and beneficiaries, discounted for

investment earnings and mortality, was cornputed to be $5,418,324 as of December 31, 1998. To put this

amount in perspective, the $5,418,324, together with investment earnings, willjust be sufficient to pay the

l4 retirants and beneficiaries their allowances for their remaining lifetimes. This assumes the l4 retirants

and beneficiaries live and die according to the assumed mortality and the $5,418,324 is invested to yield an

average annual return of 5.\Yo over the remaining lifetimes of the retirants and beneficiaries.

With respect to the active lnembers, the actuarial accrued liability of $1,461,878 represents the amount that

u,ould have been accumulated by December 31, 1998. This assumes the nonnal cost (which is expressed as

a level percentage of pay) had been contributed frorn the date of hire until December 31, 1998 for the 2

actives, and that these amounts had earned 5.0%o interest. It also assurnes that the rnernbers in the past have

lived, died, withdrawn, retired and received salary increases according to the actuarial assumptions shown in

this report.

Historical Funding Ratio Schedule

($ in thousands)

# After cou't riling on definition of prevailing pay.

Valuation
Date

December

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Accrued
Actuarial

Assets
Percent
Funded

I 989#

I 990

1991

1992

1993

1994

I 995

1996

1997

I 998

$5,474

5,627

5,803

5,952

5,781

5,987

6,066

6,179

6,164

6,835

$2,981

3,137

3,874

4,179

4,570

4,828

5,274

5,808

6,516

6,355

54.504

55.7

66.8

70.2

79.0

80.6

86.9

94.0

105.7

93.0

Fairmont Policemen's Benefit Association A-4R



CorupurBo CoNTRTBUTIoNS - CorupARATrvE Scupouln

* Includes entplol,ee contributions.

# After court ruling on definition of prevailing pay.

Year Ended
December 31

Total Normal Cost
as a Percent of

Valuation Payroll*

Contribution For
Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued LiabilitiesValuation Fiscal

r 989

I 990

t99t

1992

1993

1994

r 995

1996

1997

r 998

1991#

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

l 998

1999

2000

36.55%

36.40

36.26

35.1 3

35.1 3

35.24

35.51

35.54

36.49

37.21

$ 1 95,1 78

201,066

l6l ,01 I

153,456

109,085

I 08,91 3

'18,140

38,541

0

56,447

Fairmont Policernen's Benefi t Association A-5R



The rnurricipality's dollar contribution for the year may be determined as follows:

(l ) Estirnated covered payroll for 2000

(2) Total normal cost o% from page A-2

(3) Total nonnal cost (Line I times line 2)

(4) x I .035

l99B Administrative expenses paid from
the Special Fund

(5) Arrortization payrnent on UAAL from page A-2

(6) Total contributions required
(Line 3 plus Iine 4 plus line 5)

(7) Errployee contributions (Line I tirnes 8%)

(8) (a) State amoftization aid based on

12131178 UAAL of $ I ,l 61 ,771
(b) State amoftization aid based ori

1984 legislation
(c) Total State amoftization aid

(9) Estimated insurance premium aid

(10) Estirnated total contributions from
other sources (Line 7 plus line 8 plus
line 9)

(l I ) Ernployer's Minirnurn Obligation if payrnent
is made irr equal installments throughout
the 1,ear (Line 6 rninus line l0)

(12) ErvrpLoysn's MnrtN4uN4 Oer-rcarloN Ip PayveNr
Is Maop Ar Yeen ENo (Lrue I I rrvps 1.0247)

CoxrnrnurroN FoR CALENDAR Yoan ErrrcuvE JANUARv 1, 2000

For any period of tirne the percent-of-payroll contribution rate is converted to dollars. The amount of dollars

for any calendar year depends upon the results of the last actuarialvaluation, and the timing of contributions

within the year. The later the contribution date, the greater the dollar amount will be.

$ I 7,485

3,015

37.21%

20,500

56,447

Fainnont Policernen's Benefit Association A-6R
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Section B

Valuation Data and
Summ ary of Benefit Provisions



RBrn-q.NTS AND BnxprrcrARrEs DncBunnR 31, 1998

By Typn or AxNurrv BnrNc Parn

t0
0

l0

4

0

4

Type of Annuity Being Paid No.
Monthly
Amounts

Computed
Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Retirants receiving:
Age & service
Disability

Totals

Benefi ciaries rece iving:
Spouse

child

Totals

Totals

$23,881.60
0.00

23,881 .60

4,669.50
0.00

$4,864,380
0

4,864,380

553,944
0

4.669.s0 553,944

14 s28,55 I .l 0 $5,41 8,324

Service Pensions

Monthly Amount Paid by Benefit

B-1Fairmont Policemen's Benefit Association



RnrR.q.NTS AND BBNrcrrcrARrES DrcBunnn 31, 1998

By ATTaINED AcBs

Attained
Ages

Number

Age &
Service Disabilitv

Death
Before

Retirement

50-54
55-59

60-64
65-69
70-74
7 5-79

80-84

Totals

aJ

2

2

I

1

J

_l

l3 I

Fairrnont Policemen's Benefit Association B-2



RnrmaNTS AND BBxpTIcIARIES Aoopn To AND RBTuovrD FRoM RorIs
C oupanarrvE Sr.q.rpvrpNr

Rolls End of YearValuation

Date No. Added No. Removed
December 31 to Rolls from Rolls

Annual
No. Allowances

Discounted Value of
Total Allorvances

r 989

r 990

1991

1992

r 993

1994

I 995

1996

1997

I 998

14

t4

14

15

r3

t2

l3

12

l3

t4

$245,520

252,417

261,491

287,546

250,879

242,682

264,009

262,615

286,633

342,613

$3,553,860

3,526,912

3,521,472

3,944,772

3,611,904

3,504,876

3,954,504

3,848,304

4,302,BBB

5,418,324

20.000

r6.000

t2.000

Average Annual Allowances

t992 1993 1994 1995

Valuation Year

I 996t99tI 990I 989

Fairmont Policemen's Benefit Association

199',7 I 998

B-3

2

2

1

2

I

I

I

I

21 8E5 22.019

20221 10.i03

r7.s37 tEolo 5

21.472



.A

Acuvc MnunBRs Dncrunrn 31, 1998

By ATTaINED Acn aNo YBaRS oF SrcRvIcn

Attained
Age

Years of Sen'ice to Valuation Date Totals

0-4 5-9 10-14 l5-19 20-24 25-29 30 PIus No.
Valuation

Payroll

50-54 I I 2 $r r7.84r

Totals I I 2 s117,841

Illhile nol used in lhe financial computations, the follox'ing g'oup averages ore contpuled and shoy,n bccctuse of

lheir generol interest.

Group Averages:

Age: 52.3 years

Service: 27.4 years

AnnualPay: $58,921

Fairrnont Policernen's Benefit Association B-4



Corupanq,TrvE Scnpoulp

On Acrrvp MpnasnRs

Valuation
Date

December 3l
Valuation

Active Members Payroll

Average

Age Service Pay o/" lncr.

r 989

r 990

r 99l

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

r 998

$238,546

246,839

254,243

217,830

223,316

243,049

t99,65l

209,607

163,423

117 ,841

44.5 yrs.

45.5

46.5

46.8

47.8

48.8

49.5

50.5

5t.0

52.5

I8.8 yrs.

19.8

20.8

21.9

22.9

23.9

24.5

25.5

25.5

27.4

$39,758* 36.6%

41,140 3.5

42,374 3.0

43,566 2.8

44,663 2.5

48,610 8.8

49,913 2.7

s2.402 5.0

54,474 4.0

58.921 8.2

* After con't ruling on definition of prevailing pay.

s

500.000

400.000

300,000 -

200.000

r 00.000

0-
l 989 l 990 | 99r

Valuation Payroll

t992 1993 1994 1995 1996 t99'l 1998

Valuation Year

Fairrnont Pol icernen's Benefi t Association B-5
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Brief Summary O2l3ll98) of Benefit Provisions

Evaluated and/or Considered

Acs & SrRvrcE RrrrRrrrrsllr

Eligibility. 20 years of service and 50 years of age.

Attrouttt. Forfirst20yearsof service,50Yoof basepay. Foryearsinexcessof20,an additional2oh

is added to a rnaxirnun of 60%o of base pay for 25 years of service. (Service after attainment of age 55 is not

considered for benefit purposes).

Pn'Usro Fon PUN Punposns. "Base pay" means the prevailing pay of a first class patrolman.

DrsnsrLrrv RnrrRpuoNr

Eligibility. Disabled to the extent that unable to perform duties of police officer before being eligible

for age & service retirement.

Atrtourtt. 50% of base pay.

N{r,Nrsnn's Delrn Wnrlp AcrrvE, On IN DsRpRRpn Srlrus, On Rprrnpo

Eligibili4,.

Spouse. Legally married to member at separation from service and residing with menrber at

time of death. If married after member terminated active employment, rnust have been legally nrarried for 5

l,ears prior to I.netnber's death.

Child. Younger than age 18.

Antouttl.

Spouse. 35%o ofbase pay.

Child. 6.25% of base pay per child. Children's maximum is 25Yo of base pay if spouse is

receiving or 50o/o of base pay if no spouse is receiving.

Vpsrpo DErr,RRpo. 20 years of service and separated before age 50. Payment beginning is deferred to

attainment of age 50.

Faiunont Policernen's Benefit Association B-6



Posr-RprrnENrENT AorusrueNrs ("Esclt-nroR"). Each time base pay is changed, payments to all

benefit recipients are simultaneously changed by the same percent that base pay is changed.

MrNtsBn ConrRtnuuoNs. 8% of base pay. Total member contributions are refundable, without interest, if
no monthly benefit is payable upon separation from service.

Fairrnont Policernen's Benefit Association B-7
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Assumptions



Valuation Methods and Assumptions

Tlre Entry Age Normal Cost method was used to determine the nonnal cost of all benefits. The rate of

investrnent return (interest) as required by state law used in rnaking the valuation was 5.0 percent per annum,

compounded annually. Age & service retirement was assumed to occur at age 53, attained age if older.

Mortality Table*

* UP- 1984 Table set fonlard 2 ltsays fsr moles and set back 3 years for fenrale,s.

Sample Rates of Separating from Active Employment

Before Retirement, Death or Disabilify

Sample
Ages

7o of Active Members
Separating u'ithin Next Year

20

25

30

35

40

45

50+

1.50%
1.25

1.00

0.75

0.50
0.25

0.00

Sample
Ages

Single Life Values

Future Life
Expectancy (Years)

Present Value of $l Monthly
Level

For Life
Increasing

3.5%o Yearly
Men Women Men Women Men Women

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

$177.2t
163.12

147.50

130.52

n2.87
95.20

77.77

6t .71

$189.s8
177.21

163.12

147.50

t30.52
n2.87
9s.20
77.77

$280.82
246.55

212.60
179.49

148.28
|L9.70

93.83

71.69

$3 r 4.75

280.82

246.55

212.60

179.49

148.28

119.70

93.83

29.s0
25.20

21.16

17.42

14.05

l 1.09

8.52

6.39

34.00
29.s0
25.20
21.16

17.42

14.05

I t.09
8.52

Fairrnont Policemen's Benefi t Association c-l



Pay Adjustment Factor Used To Project Current Pays

Sample
Ages

Present Pay
Resulting in

Pay of $1,000 at Age 60

Present Increase
in Pay

During Next Year

20
25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

$ 2s3
300

356
423

503

597

709
842

1,000

35%
3.5

3.5

3.5

3.5

3.5

3.5

3.5

3.5

Use of the pay adjustrnent factor illustrated above is required by state law.

Anticipated Disability Retirements

Sample
Ages

7o of Active Members Becoming
Disabled rvithin Next Year

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

0.08%
0.08

0.08

0.08

0.20

0.26

0.49

0.89

Fainnont Policernen's Benefit Association c-2
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SrarpupNr Or Pra.l,r Npr Assnrs

ManxEr Vu,uo

As Or DBcpnnnR 31, 1997 ANo 1998

1998 1997

Assets:

Cash and shoft-term investments

Receivables:

Accrued interest and dividends

Distributions

Accounts Payable

Investments, at fair value:

Common Stocks

Mutual Funds

Mortgages

Borrds

Real Estate

Total

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits*

$ 62,799

13,709

9,569

2,623,726

2,540,271

1 ,697 ,153

$6,861 ,l 50

$6,947,227

$ I 8l ,s26

6,328,124

s6,328.124

$6,509,650

* A schedule of funding progress for tlte plan is presented on page D-4.

Fairrnont Policemen's Benefit Association D-IR



SrarnrlrBNr Or CsaNcns [N Pr,q.N NBr Assprs

Fon TUE Frscar, YBaRs Exooo DBcprusrR 31, 1997 aNo DrcEMBER 31, 1998

December 31, 1998 December 31,1997

Additions:

Contributions

Ernployer

Plan members

Total

lnvestment Income

Total Additions

Deductions:

Benefits Paid

Refund of Contributions

Expenses

Total Deductions

Net Increase

Adjustnrent to previous year value

Net assets held in Trust Fund:

Beginning of year

End ofyear

$ 5,829

8,011

13,840

708, r 63

$ 722,003

303,942

8,129

24.357

$ 336,428

$ 385,575

52,002

$6,509,650

$6,947,227

$ 257,828

9.773

267,601

727.470

$ 995,071

274,107

21,493

$ 295,600

$ 699,471

$5,810,179

$6,s09,6s0

Fainnont Policemen's Benefit Association D-2R



Plon Description. The Fairmont Police Relief Association is a single-employer defined benefit pension

plan that covers the police department employees of the City of Fairmont.

The plan provides retirement, disability, and death benefits to plan members and their beneficiaries.

Contributions. Plan member contributions in accordance with the schedule on page B-7.

The employer's funding policy provides for periodic employer contributions based upon a fundamentol

financial objective of having rates of contribution which renruin relatively level from generation to

generatiotr of the City of Fairnnnl citizens. To determine the employer contributiorr rates and to assess

the extent to which the fundamental financial objective is being achieved, the System has actuarial

valuations prepared annually. In preparing those valuations, the entry age actuarial cost method is used to

deterrnine norrnaI cost and actuarial accrued liabilities.

Unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities (full funding credit) are amoftized by level percerrt-of-payroll

contributiorls over a period of future years as outlined on page A-2.

On the basis of the December 31, 1998 actuarial valuation, the emplol,er rates were determined to be as

folloi,vs:

Contributions for
Normal Cost as a Unfunded Actuarial

Percent of Active Member Payroll Accrued Liabilities

29.210A $56,447

Fairmont Policemen's Benefi t Association D-3R



Rreumpo SupplnMENTARy lNronuarloN

Scnpoul,E oF FuNorNc Pnocnpss

Actuarial
Valuation

Date

(a)
Actuarial

Value
of Assets

(Dollan AMouNrs rN rHousANDS)

(b)
Entry Age
Actuarial
Accrued

Liability (AAL)

(b)-(a)
Unfunded

AAL
(UAAL)

(a)/(b)
Funded
Ratio

(c)
Covered
Payroll

[(b-a)/c]
UAAL as a

Percent of
Covered
Payroll

t213l92

t213U93

12131194

t213v95

12t31196

t2l3t 197

t213U98

$4,179

4,570

4,828

5,274

5,808

6,516

6,354

$5,952

5,781

5,987

6,066

6,1?9

6,164

6,835

$1,773

1,211

l,l 59

792

371

(3s2)

48r

70.2%

79.1

80.6

86.9

94.0

r 05.7

93.0

$21 8

223

243

200

2t0

163

r r8

813.3%

543.0

477.0

396.0

176.7

(216.0)

407.6

Fairmont Pol icernen's Benefi t Association D-4R



ScrrBourE OF EvrpIOyBn CONTRIBUTIoNS

Year Ended
December 31

Annual Employer
Contributions

1992

1993

1994

I 995

1996

1997

r 998

$286,563

243,556

243,726

208,626

163,177

257,828

5,829

Fairmont Policernen's Benefit Association D-5



SuvrmaRy oF AcruaRra.L MErnoDS AND AssunrpuoNs

The inforrnation presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined as part of the

actuarial valuations at the dates indicated. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation

follows:

Valuation date

Actuarial cost method

Amorlization method

Remaining amortization period

Asset valuation rnetltod

Actuarial assumptions:

December 31, 1998

Entry age actuarial cost method

Level percent of payroll

See page A-2

Mandated by state law

Investment rate of return (net) 5.0%

Projected salary increases 35%

Assumed rate of payroll groMh 3.5%

Assurned rate of niernbership groMh 0o

Cost-of-living adjustrnents 3.5%

D-6Fairrnont Policernen's Benefit Association
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Appendix I

Financial Principles and Operational Techniques

Prontises Mude, and Eventually Paid. As each year is completed, the plan in effect hands an "lOU" to each

nrember then acquiring a year of service credit -- the "lOU" says: "The Pension Plan owes you a portion of

your retiretnent benefits, payments to be made in cash, commencing when you qualify for retirernent."

The related key finaucial questions are: Which generation of taxpayers contributes the money to

cover the IOU? The present taxpayers, who receive the benefit of tlre member's preseltt year of service? Or

the future taxpayers, who happen to be irr town paying taxes at the later time when the IOU becomes a cash

demand?

A sound principle of sound retirement plan financing is to lrave this year's taxpayers contribute the

r.t1orle)I to cover the IOUs being handed out this year. By following this principle, THE CONTRIBUTION

RATE WILL REMAIN APPROXIMATELY LEVEL FROM GENERATION TO GENERATION -- ouT

children and grandchildren will contribute the same percents of active payroll we contribute nou,.

A Pension Plan Becomes Closed

The diagrarn in this appendix shows two inrpor1arrt activities which occur after a plan has been closed

to ernployees hired in the future.

Cash benefits paid continue to increase for decades, while active member payroll begins to decrease

to zero.



Funding ll[ethod. A funding method is the long-tenn, planned pattem for ernployer contributions.

For an operr plan (a plan covering future ernployees), tlre level-percent-of-active-member payroll

furrding niethod is the basic funding rnethod.

The level-percent funding method can also be applied to a closed plan. However, the resulting

contribution percent usually jurnps to a high rate, because the number of covered active members is

decreasing.

A prefened funding rnethod for a closed plan consists of: level-percent funding for normal cost (the

cost of mernbers' service now being rendered); plus a level dollar contribution for unfunded actuarial accrued

liabilities over a lirnited period of years. The period of years must be lirnited so that plan assets don't

becorne zero nhile benefits are still payable.

Contputing Contributions To Support Plan Benefils. From a given schedule of benefits and from the

enrploy,ee data and asset data furnished him, the actuary detennines the contribution rates to supporl the

benefits by means of an actuarial valuatior-r arrd a funding metliod.

ln rnaking an actuarial valuation, assun'rptions must be made regarding anticipated finarrcial

experiences for tlie next year and for decades in the future. Only the subsequent actual experience of the

plan can indicate the degree of accuracy of the assumptions.

Reconcilitrg Dffirences Bclween Assunrcd Experience and Actuol Experiencc. Once actual experience

has occurred and been observed, it will not coincide exactly with assumed experience, regardless of the

rvisdonr of the assurlptions orthe skill of the actuary and the rnillions of calculations he made. The future

can be predicted with considerable but not 100% precision, except for inflation which seerns to defy reliable

prediction.

A rn,ell-nranaged plan copes with these continually changing differences by having periodic actuarial

valuations. Each actuarial valuation is a cornplete recalculation of assurned future experience, taking irrto

account all past differences between assumed and actual experience. The result is continuing adjustrnent in

financial position.
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A plan becomes closed when no new hires are admitted to active membership. The persons covered by

the plan at the time of closing continue their normal activities and continue to be covered by the plan,

until the last survivor dies.

After a pension plan becomes closed, the usual pattem is for cash benefits to

continue to increase for decades of time. Eventually the cash benefits will peak, and then gradually de-

crease over more decades of time, ultimately to zero. The last cash benefit is likely to occur a century

after the time the plan is closed.

The precise amounts of cash benefits cannot be known now, and must be estimated by assumptions

of future experiences in a variety of financial risk areas.



Appendix II

Meaning of Unfunded Accrued Liabilities

Ahnost every pension plan (public or private) has "unfunded accrued liabilities," so whatever they are, they aren't

rare. Since the tenn is not part of everyday conversation, it needs some definition.

"Accrued liabilities" are the present value $ of plan promises to pay benefits in the future based upon service

already rendered - - - a liability has been established ("accrued") because the service has been rendered, but the

resulting monthly cash benefit may not be payable until years in the future. Accrued liabilities $ are the result of

cornplex matlrernatical calculations, whiclr are made by the plan's actuary (wliich is tlre name given to the specialist

who nrakes such calculations).

If "accrued liabilities" at any time exceed the plan's accrued assets (cash & investnrents), the difference is

"urrfunded accrued liabilities." This is the common condition. If the plan's assets equalled the plan's "accrued

liabilities," the plan would be termed "fully funded." This is a rare condition.

Each time a plan adds a new benefit which applies to service already rendered, an "accrued Iiability" is created,

u,lrich is also an "unfunded accrued liability" because the plan can't print instant cash to cover the accrued liability.

Pal,ment for such unfunded accrued liabilities is spread over a period of years, commonly in the 20-40 year range.

Ulrfunded accrued Iiabilities can occur in another way: lf actual finaucial experience is less favorable than

assumed financial experience, the difference is added to unfunded accrued Iiabilities. In plans where plan benefits

are directly related to an employee's pay near time of retirement (a common plan provision) rather tlran his average

pa1, tlrroughout his rvorking career, unfunded accrued liabilities have been increasing in recent yeals because

unexpected rates of pay increase have created additional accrued liabilities which could not be rratched by

reasonable investtlent results. Some of these unexpected pay increases are the direct result of inflation, wlrich is a

very destructive force on financial stability.

The existence of unfunded accrued liabilities is not bad, then (any more than a mortgage on your house is "bad").

but the changes from year to year in amount of unfunded accrued liabilities are important - - - "bad" or "good" or

sornewhere in betrveen.

Nor are unfunded accrued liabilities a bill payable imrnediately (your food costs are payable irnrnediately), but it

is imporlant that policy-makers prevent the amount from becoming unreasonably high and it is vital that your plan

have a sound rnethod for rnaking payments toward them so that they are controlled.

TIre existence of large amounts of unfunded accrued Iiabilities indicates that total contributions in past years

were less than level - - - an almost ceftain history if retired Iife liabilities are not fully funded now.


